Caswell, Chatham, Durham, Granville, Moore, Orange, Person, and Wake Counties. 24 

25 

SUBPART I-B. TROPICAL STORM CHANTAL AND OTHER DISASTER RECOVERY 26 

APPROPRIATIONS 27 
SECTION 1B.1.(a)  There is appropriated from the State Emergency Response and 28 

Disaster Relief Fund the sum of sixty-five million five hundred thousand dollars ($65,500,000) 29 

in nonrecurring funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year as follows: 30 

(1) Fifty-five million dollars ($55,000,000) to the Department of Public Safety, 31 

Division of Emergency Management (NCEM), for the State Match Fund 32 

(Budget Code 24552, Budget Fund 206628), established in Section 5.9(d) of 33 

S.L. 2021-180, in the following amounts: 34 

a. Forty million dollars ($40,000,000) for State matching requirements 1 

for federal disaster assistance programs for eligible disasters, 2 

excluding Hurricane Helene. 3 

b. Fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000) for State matching requirements 4 

for federal disaster assistance programs for Tropical Storm Chantal. 5 

(2) Six million dollars ($6,000,000) to NCEM for State emergency assistance in 6 

the form of grants to individuals and families in accordance with 7

[...]

funds every six months beginning on the date this section becomes law until 10 

funds are expended. 11 

(3) Two million dollars ($2,000,000) to the Office of the State Auditor to provide 12 

and maintain the public dashboard in accordance with Section 4.2(d) of S.L. 13 

2025-2. 14 

(4) One million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000) to the Office of State 15 

Budget and Management to be allocated to Warren Wilson College to repair 16 

damage from Hurricane Helene. 17 

(5) One million dollars ($1,000,000) to the Board of Governors of The University 18 

of North Carolina to disburse a grant to the University of North Carolina at 19

[...]

Asheville to repair, replace, renovate, or construct buildings or infrastructure 20 

damaged by Hurricane Helene, and for resiliency and hazard mitigation on 21 

campus property to prepare for future disasters. 22 

SECTION 1B.1.(b)  Of the funds appropriated to the Department of Transportation, 23 

the sum of five million five hundred thousand dollars ($5,500,000) from the Transportation 24 

Emergency Reserve shall be used to provide the nonfederal share for State highways damaged 25 

by Tropical Storm Chantal. 26 

SECTION 1B.2.  Funds received on or after September 1, 2025, under the Stafford 27 

Act (P.L.

[...]

"SECTION 2A.6.(b)  The funds appropriated to the Department of Public Instruction are 25 

reduced for the 2025-2026 fiscal year by the sum of nine million one hundred twenty-two 26 

thousand one hundred eighty-four dollars ($9,122,184) and for the 2026-2027 fiscal year by the 27 

sum of nine million one hundred twenty-two thousand one hundred eighty-four dollars 28 

($9,122,184), as follows: 29 

(1) Reduced-Price Meal Copays (Budget Code 13510, Budget Fund 101180). – 30 

For each year of the 2025-2027 fiscal biennium, three million dollars 31 

($3,000,000) in recurring funds to offset copays for reduced-price school 32

[...]

AUTHORIZE NEW COOPERATIVE INNOVATIVE HIGH SCHOOLS AND CODIFY 3 

SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDING 4 
SECTION 2.9.(a)  Of the funds appropriated to the Department of Public Instruction 5 

by this act for cooperative innovative high schools, the Department shall allocate to local school 6 

administrative units the sum of six hundred thirty-five thousand dollars ($635,000) in recurring 7 

funds for each year of the 2025-2027 fiscal biennium in amounts consistent with those set forth 8 

in G.S. 115C-238.54A, as enacted by this section, as supplemental funding for the following 9 

cooperative innovative high schools for the 2025-2026 school year:

[...]

innovative high schools approved under G.S. 115C-238.51A(c) and shall be subject to the 19 

evaluation requirements of G.S. 115C-238.55. 20 

SECTION 2.9.(c)  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department 21 

of Public Instruction the sum of one million one hundred ten thousand dollars ($1,110,000) in 22 

recurring funds for each year of the 2025-2027 fiscal biennium to provide supplemental funding 23 

in accordance with G.S. 115C-238.54A, as enacted by this act, to (i) Dare Early College High 24 

School, (ii) Rockingham County CTE Innovation High School, and (iii) each school named in 25